
  
  1 
 

Annexure “D” 
 

Corrigendum to NIT No. FA/IT(7-ERP)/2017/21 dated 03.02.2017 
 
The queries raised by the various firms in connection with the aforesaid NIT for Technical Upgrade 
of SAP ECC, DMS, EP & XI/PI SYSTEMS are clarified and suitable amendments to the NIT are 
tabulated here under : 
 
Sr. 

No 

Query Raised 

By 

NIT Clause No. Query Clarifications and  

Amendments by MPT 

1 M/s Highbar 

Technocrat. Ltd. 

3.2 TECHNICAL 

ELIGIBILITY: 

  

3.2.3 Compliance to 

requirement of having 

at least five (5) SAP 

consultants at the 

bidder’s disposal from 

the below list and these 

consultants to be 

earmarked for this 

project as on due date 

for bid submission. 

 

Request department 

to provide 

clarifications on : 

 1)    Since, functional 

testing will be done by 

MPT Team (as per 

3.3 Scope of Work, 

page no. 11); we 

request for the 

clarification on why 

the CV’s of “Bidder 

Functional Team” is 

required? 

2)    Can we submit 

the indicative CV’s of 

functional team (if this 

CV’s required to be 

submitted along with 

the bid? 

1) The testing would 
be done by MPT 
Core Team who are 
domain experts and 
not SAP Functional 
Consultants. As 
such, the bidder 
needs to allocate 
these consultants 
for this project. 

 

2) No. 

2 M/s Highbar 

Technocrat. Ltd. 

3.3 - SCOPE OF 

WORK:  

The total duration for 

the project of Technical 

Upgrade of SAP 

Platform solution will be 

3 months (90 days) 

from the date of 

placement of order 

which includes 15 

working days of 

functional testing by 

MPT Team. 

We request MPT to 

increase the “Total 

Duration to 4 months” 

vide email dated 

08.02.2017  

& 

We request MPT to 

increase the “Total 

Duration to 5 months” 

vide e-mail dated 

15.02.2017 

Clause 3.3 - Scope of 

Work and Clause 4.7 - 

Completion is hereby 

suitably amended 

wherein the total 

duration of the 

Technical Upgrade 

Project is increased 

from “three months” to 

“five months. 

3 M/s Sapphire 

Computer 

Systems 

3.3 SCOPE OF 

WORK:  

The total duration for 

the project of Technical 

Upgrade of SAP 

Platform solution will be 

3 months (90 days) 

from the date of 

placement of order 

which includes 15 

working days of 

functional testing by 

MPT Team. 

We suggest at-least 

30-45 days more to 

be given for it 

knowing the number 

of Z developments 

and the Business 

Processes to be 

tested (by MPT). 

 

Clause 3.3 - Scope of 

Work and Clause 4.7 - 

Completion is hereby 

suitably amended 

wherein the total 

duration of the 

Technical Upgrade 

Project is increased 

from “three months” to 

“five months”. 



  
  2 
 

4 M/s Phoenix 

Business 

Consulting 

3.3 SCOPE OF WORK:  

 The total duration for 

the project of Technical 

Upgrade of SAP 

Platform solution will be 

3 months (90 days) 

from the date of 

placement of order 

which includes 15 

working days of 

functional testing by 

MPT Team. 

The timeline of 3 

months (including 15 

days testing) for 

Technical upgrade of 

all the systems (ECC, 

DMS, EP and XI etc.), 

may be too short for 

executing the same.   

Request you to kindly 

consider increasing 

this timeline further to 

5 months. 

Clause 3.3 - Scope of 

Work and Clause 4.7 - 

Completion is hereby 

suitably amended 

wherein the total 

duration of the 

Technical Upgrade 

Project is increased 

from “three months” to 

“five months”. 

5 M/s Sapphire 

Computer 

Systems 

3.3. SCOPE OF WORK Whether the upgrade 

is to be executed 

Onsite or can be 

executed as onsite-

offshore model. In 

Onsite-Offshore 

model, the 

consultants will come 

to MPT during the 

Testing Period. 

 

It is clarified that the 

offshore-onsite model 

to be opted. However, 

the team comprising of 

Project Manager, 

Basis Consultant, 

ABAP Consultant & 

Functional 

Consultants (wherever 

necessary) would be 

required onsite during 

testing and go-live 

stage 

6 M/s Sapphire 

Computer 

Systems 

3.3.3 CLIENT COPY 

 

Do we need to take 

the XI/PI PRD Client 

Copy to XI/PI in 

Dev/Qas? 

Clause 3.3.3 Client 

Copy is hereby 

amended to include 

Sub Clause 3.3.3.5 - 

XI/PI Quality (Data & 

Configuration) and 

Sub Clause 3.3.3.6 – 

XI/PI Development 

(Data & Configuration) 

7 M/s Sapphire 

Computer 

Systems 

3.3.5 – POST 

TECHNICAL 

UPGRADE SUPPORT 

Whether the Post 

Technical Upgrade 

Basis Support is 

required onsite or 

from off-shore. 

The Post Technical 

Upgrade Support is 

required on-site (1 

Consultant). 

8 M/s Highbar 

Technocrat. Ltd. 

4.8 TERMS OF 

PAYMENT 

Full Payment will be 

made on successful 

completion of the work 

duly certified by the 

Information Technology 

Cell based on the Core 

Team Members 

Reports. 

We request 

department to have a 

milestone approach 

(phase 

completion) for the 

payment; since as 

per the scope 

timelines - 3 months 

are for technical 

Upgrade and 3 

months for support 

post Technical 

Upgrade i.e. overall 6 

months. 

 With the current 

70% of the Quoted 

Price would be paid on 

successful completion 

of the work duly 

certified by the 

Information 

Technology Cell 

based on the Core 

Team Members 

Reports 

20% of the Quoted 

Price would be paid on 

successful completion 

of three months Post 

Technical Upgrade 



  
  3 
 

timelines. we will 

receive payments 

after 6 months  - 

which is actually not a 

feasible condition 

Support. 

10% of the Price 

Quoted would be paid 

on submission of Bank 

Guarantee. The 

Security Deposit in the 

form of Bank 

Guarantee can be 

provided only after 

successful completion 

of the Technical 

Upgrade Work. 

9 M/s Highbar 

Technocrat. Ltd. 

General What is the current 

version of Oracle & 

size of data in ECC – 

Production, Quality & 

Development? 

Oracle 10g 

Database Size  

ECC Development - 

45 GB 

ECC Quality - 150 GB 

ECC Production - 350 

GB 

10 M/s Highbar 

Technocrat. Ltd. 

General We request 

department to provide 

us the information on 

“Date of Purchase of 

Hardware”. 

2008 

 
The aforesaid NIT also stands amended as the bid opening date, bid submission end date and 
technical bid opening date is extended from 20.02.2017 to 27.02.2017. The amended dates are as 
under: 

1. Bid Opening Date                  : 27.02.2017  
2. Bid Submission End Date     : 27.02.2017 15:00 hrs. 
3. Technical Bid Opening Date : 27.02.2017 15.30 hrs. 

                 Sd/-              

             Financial Adviser & Chief Accounts Officer 

 

 


